

No. 18-882

In the
Supreme Court of the United States

NORIS BABB,

Petitioner,

v.

ROBERT WILKIE, SECRETARY OF VETERANS AFFAIRS,

Respondent.

ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI
TO THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE ELEVENTH CIRCUIT

REPLY BRIEF OF PETITIONER

JOSEPH D. MAGRI
SEAN M. MCFADDEN
MERKLE & MAGRI, P.A.
5601 Mariner Street
Suite 400
Tampa, FL 33609
(813) 281-9000

ROMAN MARTINEZ
Counsel of Record
SAMIR DEGER-SEN
MARGARET A. UPSHAW
LATHAM & WATKINS LLP
555 Eleventh Street, NW
Suite 1000
Washington, DC 20004
(202) 637-2200
roman.martinez@lw.com

Counsel for Petitioner

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
INTRODUCTION	1
ARGUMENT	3
I. Section 633a(a) Prohibits “Any Discrimination” In The Process Of Making Federal Personnel Decisions	3
A. The Government’s Textual Arguments Lack Merit	3
B. The Government Is Wrong About The Constitution And Executive Orders	8
C. The Government Misconstrues The Regulations	13
D. <i>Gross, Safeco, And Nassar</i> Do Not Govern Here.....	15
E. At A Minimum, The EEOC’s Construction Of Section 633a(a) Is Entitled To <i>Chevron</i> Deference	21
II. Section 633a(a)’s Discrimination Ban Is Workable And Results In Appropriate Remedies	22
CONCLUSION	25
ADDENDUM	Add-1

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
CASES	
<i>Adarand Constructors, Inc. v. Pena</i> , 515 U.S. 200 (1995)	7
<i>Arroyo v. Shinseki</i> , Appeal No. 0120121771, 2013 WL 393575 (E.E.O.C. Jan. 25, 2013).....	24
<i>Brown v. General Services Administration</i> , 425 U.S. 820 (1976)	9
<i>Fitzgerald v. Barnstable School Committee</i> , 555 U.S. 246 (2009)	9, 10
<i>Ford v. Mabus</i> , 629 F.3d 198 (D.C. Cir. 2010)	4, 24
<i>Geraldine G. v. Brennan</i> , Appeal No. 0720140039, 2016 WL 3361226 (E.E.O.C. June 3, 2016).....	24
<i>Gomez-Perez v. Potter</i> , 553 U.S. 474 (2008)	15, 17, 18
<i>Gregory v. Ashcroft</i> , 501 U.S. 452 (1991)	16
<i>Gross v. FBL Financial Services, Inc.</i> , 557 U.S. 167 (2009)	9, 16, 18

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
<i>Jackson v. Birmingham Board of Education</i> , 544 U.S. 167 (2005)	4
<i>Lehman v. Nakshian</i> , 453 U.S. 156 (1981)	20
<i>Maxfield v. Sinclair International</i> , 766 F.2d 788 (3d Cir. 1985).....	23
<i>Miller v. Johnson</i> , 515 U.S. 900 (1995)	7
<i>Morton v. Mancari</i> , 417 U.S. 535 (1974)	12
<i>Northeastern Florida Chapter of the Associated General Contractors of America v. City of Jackson</i> , 508 U.S. 656 (1993)	4
<i>Parents Involved in Community Schools v. Seattle School District No. 1</i> , 551 U.S. 701 (2007)	7
<i>Price Waterhouse v. Hopkins</i> , 490 U.S. 228 (1989)	20, 22
<i>Regents of the University of California v. Bakke</i> , 438 U.S. 265 (1978)	9, 11
<i>Rice v. Cayetano</i> , 528 U.S. 495 (2000)	7

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
<i>Safeco Insurance Co. of America v. Burr</i> , 551 U.S. 47 (2007)	15
<i>Texas v. Lesage</i> , 528 U.S. 18 (1999)	10, 11
<i>Texas Department of Community Affairs v. Burdine</i> , 450 U.S. 248 (1981)	22
<i>Thigpen v. Bibb County</i> , 223 F.3d 1231 (11th Cir. 2000)	10
<i>United States v. Raines</i> , 189 F. Supp. 121 (M.D. Ga. 1960).....	5
<i>University of Texas Southwestern Medical Center v. Nassar</i> , 570 U.S. 338 (2013)	15, 20
<i>Yates v. United States</i> , 574 U.S. 528 (2015)	17

STATUTES AND REGULATIONS

15 U.S.C. § 1681m(a)	18
29 U.S.C. § 623(a)(1).....	16, 17
29 U.S.C. § 633a(a)	1, 3, 5
42 U.S.C. § 2000d	9
42 U.S.C. § 2000e-2(m)	20

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
42 U.S.C. § 2000e-3(a)	19
42 U.S.C. § 2000e-16(a)	1
5 C.F.R. § 713.271(a)(2) (1973).....	13, 14
5 C.F.R. § 713.271(b)(2) (1973).....	13
37 Fed. Reg. 22,717 (Oct. 21, 1972).....	13

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Antonin Scalia & Bryan A. Garner, <i>Reading Law: The Interpretation of Legal Texts</i> (2012)	14, 17
Russell L. Weaver et al., <i>Principles of Remedies Law</i> (3d ed. 2017).....	23
